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2022 ARRL 160-Meter  
Contest Results
Last year’s contest was held December 2 – 4, 2022.

Top Ten — US and Canada 
Single Operator,  
High Power
PJ2T (K8ND, op)
 85,396
VP5M 41,104
XE2S 17,248
JA5DQH 4,424
UT6UD 3,886
OM2XW 2,016
ON4WW 1,080
OH1XX 950
IKØYUT 828
GM4Z (GM4ZUK, op)
 768

Single Operator,  
Low Power
HI3AA 7,956
MØNDZ 330
SP6LUV 288
JA7KPI 270
JE1TSD 40
OK1MNW 40
JA1BJI 32

Single Operator, QRP
CO6EC 168
V31HQ (V31MA, op)
 112
E71A 8

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
TM6M (F1AKK, op)
 24,696
OM2VL 23,520
EA1DAV 13,536
ZF2SS 9,600
CR6K (CT1ILT, op)
 8,588
DR5X (DL8LAS, op)
 8,514
EA7X 7,708
G4AMT 6,408
OL1A (OK1CW, op)
 5,440
DP6A (DL8OH, op)
 5,328

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
ZF2VE 37,696
OK6Y (OK2PTZ, op)
 1,600
IK7YTT 120
SP6IHE 70
G4BRK 40
LZ2ZG 40
JJ1AEB 8
JRØELG 8
OK2BFN 8
SP9JZT 4

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
V31MA 7,980

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
C6AGU 156,156
HA3DX 5,952
JA3YBK 4,030
JF1AMX 1,980
OL4N 60

Top Ten — DX

Single Operator,  
High Power
K3ZM 374,540
WF2W 299,264
K1DG 291,492
K1LT 285,120
NA8V 265,851
W4CB (W2RU, op)
 201,940
WB9Z 186,390
KØTT 182,400
NP2J (K8RF, op)
 176,035
N3QE 174,351

Single Operator,  
Low Power
KG9X 166,324
K8FH 143,310
K1EP 141,372
WØUO 138,929
K9AY 82,563
WD8DSB 75,144
KØTI 72,002
N8AA 69,360
ND3F 69,168
N8II 66,836

Single Operator, QRP
W3TS 57,294
K9ZO 42,075
K4XL 33,050
WW2G (WU2M, op)
 32,193
N7IR 19,136
N2AWE 15,300
W1UU 14,280
WB2CPU 11,916
K2PI 11,480
KB8PGW 9,310

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
VE3EJ 385,888
AA1K 355,440
N1LN 331,934
K9CT 308,143
K2KW 287,320
N4RV (NN3W, op)
 270,432
VA2WA 267,132
K1ZM 262,545
N2KW 260,935
WØAIH 245,595

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
VE3MGY 184,230
NE9U 168,144
N3HEE 150,321
K8BL 141,993
KX9RT 131,040
NJ3K 126,117
KB9OWD 123,606
WB8JUI 113,256
KKØU 109,650
KE3K 75,570

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
WØGJ 82,082
KEØL 44,800
K2YAZ 21,667
WE9R 20,210
VE3NZ 14,689
K8ZT 14,496
K3HW 1,975
K5VR 782
K2GMY 342
KE1AK 2

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
W2GD 333,586
KØDI 303,120
NØNI 299,565
W4MYA 265,506
NA7TB 212,170
N4HB 161,518
NØHJZ 151,872
NX6T 137,970
WU6P 108,322
VE2OJ 106,875

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
Low Power
K3AJ 141,986
KT4XA 103,650
KA9VVQ 44,578
W4TG 23,436
W5WTM 22,302
W4FOC 21,147
NJ1F 8,925
W6OFM 3,050

Affiliated Club Competition

Club Score Entries
Unlimited
Potomac Valley Radio Club 5,417,053 89
Frankford Radio Club 2,986,670 57
Minnesota Wireless Assn. 2,550,597 60
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 2,549,161 58

Medium
Society of Midwest Contesters 2,622,611 49
Contest Club Ontario 1,585,136 27
Mad River Radio Club 1,145,123 14
South East Contest Club 968,352 17
Tennessee Contest Group 850,729 17
North Coast Contesters 650,487 9
Central Texas DX and Contest Club 644,927 11
Florida Contest Group 615,300 18
DFW Contest Group 425,649 14
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club 378,916 16
Northern California Contest Club 365,872 26
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers 357,074 13
Kentucky Contest Group 314,521 12
Southern California Contest Club 310,650 7
Northeast Maryland Amateur  
  Radio Contest Soc. 211,284 7
Niagara Frontier Radiosport 199,731 5
Order of Boiled Owls of New York 195,144 5
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado 173,195 10
Bay Area DXers  158,556 4
Carolina DX Assn. 153,138 5
Swamp Fox Contest Group 151,901 4
Kansas City Contest Club 141,478 4
Driftless Zone Contesters 119,424 4
Rochester (NY) DX Assn. 114,645 5
Texas DX Soc. 103,271 4
Alabama Contest Group 95,816 4
Tennessee Valley DX Assn. 88,812 3
Willamette Valley DX Club 71,222 3
Great Places Contest Club 70,360 3
Mother Lode DX/Contest Club 60,181 3
Western Washington DX Club 47,070 4
Heartland DX Assn. 40,708 3
Saskatchewan Contest Club 17,850 3

Local
Central Virginia Contest Club 453,823 6
Not Quite Workable Contest Club 132,088 4
Hilltop Transmitting Assn. 103,828 3
Bristol (TN) ARC  55,574 4
Redwood Empire DX Assn 27,569 4

Mark Beckwith, N5OT, n5ot@arrl.net

Continental Winners
Asia
Single Operator, High Power JA5DQH 4,424
Single Operator, Low Power JA7KPI 270
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power JHØZHQ (JH1BBT, op) 308
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power JRØELG 8
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power JJ1AEB 8
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power JA3YBK 4,030

Europe
Single Operator, High Power UT6UD 3,886
Single Operator, Low Power MØNDZ 330
Single Operator, QRP E71A 8
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power TM6M (F1AKK, op) 24,696
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power OK6Y (OK2PTZ, op) 1,600
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power HA3DX 5,952

North America
Single Operator, High Power VP5M 41,104
Single Operator, Low Power HI3AA 7,956
Single Operator, QRP CO6EC 168
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power ZF2SS 9,600
Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power ZF2VE 37,696
Single Operator Unlimited, QRP V31MA 7,980
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power C6AGU 156,156

South America
Single Operator, High Power PJ2T (K8ND, op) 85,396
Single Operator Unlimited, High Power P44X 2,132
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Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analysis 
and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.

Division Winners  
Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic WF2W 299,264
Central WB9Z 186,390
Dakota KØTT 182,400
Delta W4NZ 84,804
Great Lakes K1LT 285,120
Hudson W2XL 150,684
Midwest NØTT 108,525
New England K1DG 291,492
Northwestern WJ9B 89,424
Pacific AA6AA (@W6UC)
  77,844
Roanoke K3ZM 374,540
Rocky Mountain KØSX 43,815
Southeastern NP2J (K8RF, op)
  176,035
Southwestern K6NR 44,590
West Gulf N5AW 54,522
Canada VA3AR 146,710

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic ND3F 69,168
Central KG9X 166,324
Dakota KØTI 72,002
Delta K1GU 46,750
Great Lakes K8FH 143,310
Hudson WA2JQK 55,875
Midwest AI6O 58,045
New England K1EP 141,372
Northwestern W7TMT 9,594
Pacific KE6GLA 12,348

Roanoke N8II 66,836
Rocky Mountain WB7GR 11,664
Southeastern AA4LR 36,407
Southwestern AC7A 14,892
West Gulf WØUO 138,929
Canada VE3DZ 44,980

Single Operator, QRP
Atlantic W3TS 57,294
Central K9ZO 42,075
Dakota KEØTT 6,540
Delta WB4GHZ 1,248
Great Lakes KB8PGW 9,310
Hudson WW2G (WU2M, op)
  32,193
Midwest NØJK 2,784
New England W1UU 14,280
Northwestern KA7T 1,216
Pacific K6MI 1,190
Roanoke K4XL 33,050
Rocky Mountain NO2D 598
Southeastern W5NZ 2,916
Southwestern N7IR 19,136
West Gulf N5OE 5,394
Canada VY2DP 48

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power
Atlantic AA1K 355,440
Central K9CT 308,143
Dakota WØPR 148,410
Delta AD4EB 198,716

Great Lakes W8MJ 194,463
Hudson N2GC 118,665
Midwest NØAV 114,750
New England K1ZM 262,545
Northwestern K7QA 92,130
Pacific N6IE 27,264
Roanoke N1LN 331,934
Rocky Mountain K7NJ 201,564
Southeastern NO9E 197,470
Southwestern W7RH 71,928
West Gulf K5PI 214,900
Canada VE3EJ 385,888

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power
Atlantic NJ3K 126,117
Central NE9U 168,144
Dakota KØRC 62,550
Delta K3IE 52,780
Great Lakes K8BL 141,993
Hudson KI2D 28,152
Midwest KKØU 109,650
New England W2TT 24,310
Northwestern K6EI 39,493
Pacific N3RC 2,166
Roanoke N3HEE 150,321
Rocky Mountain AFØE 4,653
Southeastern K3TW 55,168
Southwestern WO7T 385
West Gulf K5MR 51,264
Canada VE3MGY 184,230

Single Operator Unlimited, QRP
Atlantic K3HW 1,975
Central WE9R 20,210
Delta KEØL 44,800
Great Lakes K2YAZ 21,667
Midwest WØGJ 82,082
New England KE1AK 2
Pacific K2GMY 342
Canada VE3NZ 14,689

Multioperator, Single Transmitter,  
High Power
Atlantic W2GD 333,586
Dakota NØHJZ 151,872
Midwest NØNI 299,565
New England W1OP 41,180
Pacific WU6P 108,322
Roanoke W4MYA 265,506
Southeastern KØDI 303,120
Southwestern NA7TB 212,170
Canada VE2OJ 106,875

Multioperator, Single Transmitter,  
Low Power
Atlantic K3AJ 141,986
Central KA9VVQ 44,578
Hudson NJ1F 8,925
Pacific W6OFM 3,050
Roanoke W4TG 23,436
Southeastern KT4XA 103,650
West Gulf W5WTM 22,302

The 2023 ARRL  
160-Meter Contest will 
be held December 1 – 3, 
2023.

Donald Kirk, WD8DSB, operated during the 2022 ARRL 160-Meter Contest. Even 
though he stated that conditions were poor during the contest, he still had fun. Donald 
made 604 contacts, earning him a Top Ten finish in the US and Canada. [Donald Kirk, 
WD8DSB, photo]


